Flow
S

tatem
ent

National Grid Company plc Annual Report and Accounts 2004/05

13

N
o

tes
to

the
A

cco
unts:N

otes
1

and
2

Annual Report and Accounts 2004/05 National Grid Company plc

Notes to the Accounts

1. Adoption of Financial Reporting Standard (FRS) 20
During the year, the Group adopted FRS 20 ‘Share-based Payment’. The adoption of this standard constitutes a change in accounting policy.
Therefore, the impact has been reflected as a prior year adjustment in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 3.

The standard requires that where shares or rights to shares are granted to third parties, including employees, a charge should be recognised in the
profit and loss account based on the fair value of the shares at the date the grant of shares or right to shares is made.

For the year ended 31 March 2005, the adoption of FRS 20 has reduced operating profit by £4.0m, reduced profit on ordinary activities after taxation
for the year by £2.2m and increased net assets employed by £4.9m.

The effect of the adoption of FRS 20 on prior year comparatives is as follows:
Year ended 31 March 2004

As previously Impact of As
reported FRS 20 restated

£m £m £m

Operating profit
– Before exceptional items 525.8 (8.1) 517.7
– After exceptional items 513.8 (8.1) 505.7

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation
– Before exceptional items 359.3 (8.1) 351.2
– After exceptional items 351.3 (8.1) 343.2

Net assets employed 883.0 2.1 885.1

The prior year adjustment recorded in the Group Statement of total recognised gains and losses reflects the cumulative profit and loss impact of FRS
20 at 31 March 2004 of £36.0m after deferred tax (£38.1m before deferred tax). The corresponding entry to the pre-tax FRS 20 charge is recorded
through the profit and loss account reserve. Therefore, the impact of the restatements for FRS 20 on the profit and loss account reserve at 31 March
2004 represents only the deferred tax credit of £2.1m.

2. Segmental analysis
Turnover

Sales Sales
between Sales to between Sales to

Total sales businesses third parties Total sales businesses third parties
2005 2005 2005 2004 2004 2004

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations:
Electricity transmission 1,366.0 28.9 1,337.1 1,306.7 27.4 1,279.3
Interconnectors 72.4 0.6 71.8 64.7 0.6 64.1
Other activities 29.1 15.7 13.4 44.2 18.8 25.4

Turnover 1,467.5 45.2 1,422.3 1,415.6 46.8 1,368.8

Group turnover is in respect of Europe, both in terms of origin and destination. Other activities turnover primarily comprises contracting activities and
provision of support services.

Operating profit Net assets

Before exceptional items After exceptional items

2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004
(restated) (restated) (restated)

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations:
Electricity transmission 537.1 477.7 537.1 468.6 4,440.8 3,903.7
Interconnectors 36.3 28.8 36.3 28.8 203.3 167.0
Other activities 5.3 11.2 5.3 8.3 13.4 8.1

Operating profit 578.7 517.7 578.7 505.7

Unallocated net liabilities (4,512.7) (3,193.7)

Net assets employed 144.8 885.1

Operating profit arises within Europe.

The analysis of net assets by business segment excludes inter-business balances. Unallocated net liabilities include net borrowings, amounts owed
to and from Group undertakings, taxation, interest, dividends, certain provisions, pensions and an investment in shares in the Company’s ultimate
parent undertaking.

Net assets employed are located within Europe.

Following the implementation of BETTA from 1 April 2005, the Scottish Interconnector assets will be included within the Transmission network. The